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Memorandum 
 

To:   Public Safety Commission 

From:   Reserve Officer Mike Stark 

Date:   May 3, 2021 

RE:   Volunteers in Policing (VIP) Hours and Activities 

 

The VIP’s contributed the following hours of service: 

  

April 2021 – 304.25 hours of service 

Year-to-date 2021: 407.25 hours of service 

 

YTD through the month of April, the VIP’s provided the below services; YTD they provided the 

below hours: 

 

  
 

SERVICES

Cites

Warnings

Graffiti

Parks/Parkettes

School/day care

Senior Centers

Misc Patrols

Vac check

Court / DA

Probation Run

Inglewood Run

Subpoenas

Downtown Court

Deliveries

Traffic Control

Crossing Guard

Citizen Assist

Foot Patrol

Pier

TOTAL

2021 TOTAL

3

4

13

311

508

102

503

41

9

2

1

9

0

0

2

13

0

0

11

1521

NAME VIP 2021 Total

McWaid Kenneth 32 0.0

Stimson, Jeni 37 49.5

Fox, Jeannie 47 79.8

Bartz, Richard 55 20.5

Rengo, Susan 57 76.0

Campbell, David 59 47.5

Prietto, James 66 16.5

Carr, Ken 69 0.0

Mainwaring, James 70 23.5

Tatum, Cliff 72 0.0

Rotberg, Sheldon 73 32.9

Shigio, Rick 78 22.1

Sewell, Bill 80 20.0

Franko, Avi 81 14.5

(NAME) # 0.0

(NAME) # 0.0

(NAME) # 0.0

Sims, Becky 100 4.5

Durham, Judy 103 0.0

(NAME) # 0.0

TOTAL 407.25
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The VIP’s started to return to work in late March after being off since the beginning of March 

2020.  While we lost two VIP’s over the past year due to retirements, we added Avi Franko as a 

VIP.  There are four VIP’s who are still off due to the quarantine or other medical conditions.  

During the quarantine period, we continued to have monthly VIP meetings via Zoom and prior to 

returning to work in March, we held a Perishable Skills refresher for all the VIP’s to prepare 

them to return to their duties. 
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