

Police Department Keith Kauffman Chief of Police 401 Diamond Street, P.O. Box 639 Redondo Beach, California 90277-0639 www.redondo.org tel 310 379-2477 fax 310 372-0167

Memorandum

To: Public Safety Commission From: Reserve Officer Mike Stark

Date: May 3, 2021

RE: Volunteers in Policing (VIP) Hours and Activities

The VIP's contributed the following hours of service:

April 2021 - 304.25 hours of service

Year-to-date 2021: 407.25 hours of service

YTD through the month of April, the VIP's provided the below services; YTD they provided the below hours:

SERVICES	2021 TOTAL	NAME	VIP	2021 Total
Cites	3	McWaid Kenneth	32	0.0
Warnings	4	Stimson, Jeni	37	49.5
Graffiti	13	Fox, Jeannie	47	79.8
Parks/Parkettes	311	Bartz, Richard	55	20.5
School/day care	508	Rengo, Susan	57	76.0
Senior Centers	102	Campbell, David	59	47.5
Misc Patrols	503	Prietto, James	66	16.5
Vac check	41	Carr, Ken	69	0.0
Court / DA	9	Mainwaring, James	70	23.5
Probation Run	2	Tatum, Cliff	72	0.0
Inglewood Run	1	Rotberg, Sheldon	73	32.9
	9	Shigio, Rick	78	22.1
Subpoenas		Sewell, Bill	80	20.0
Downtown Court	0	Franko, Avi	81	14.5
Deliveries	0	(NAME)	#	0.0
Traffic Control	2	(NAME)	#	0.0
Crossing Guard	13	(NAME)	#	0.0
Citizen Assist	0	Sims, Becky	100	4.5
Foot Patrol	0	Durham, Judy	103	0.0
Pier	11	(NAME)	#	0.0
TOTAL	1521	TOTAL		407.25



Police Department Keith Kauffman Chief of Police 401 Diamond Street, P.O. Box 639 Redondo Beach, California 90277-0639 www.redondo.org tel 310 379-2477 fax 310 372-0167

The VIP's started to return to work in late March after being off since the beginning of March 2020. While we lost two VIP's over the past year due to retirements, we added Avi Franko as a VIP. There are four VIP's who are still off due to the quarantine or other medical conditions. During the quarantine period, we continued to have monthly VIP meetings via Zoom and prior to returning to work in March, we held a Perishable Skills refresher for all the VIP's to prepare them to return to their duties.